## THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 5, 2011

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 30.26(A) (CONSERVATION) OF CHAPTER 30 (CITY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES) OF TITLE III (ADMINISTRATION) OF THE PARK HILLS CODE OF ORDINANCES TO: (A) REDUCE THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS SERVING ON THE PARK HILLS TREE BOARD FROM SEVEN MEMBERS TO FIVE MEMBERS, AND (B) AUTHORIZING SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Park Hills, Kentucky finds and determines that the number of members serving on the Park Hills Tree Board should be reduced from seven members to five members.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> That Subsection (B), entitled *Tree Board*, of Section 30.26(A), entitled *Conservation*, of Chapter 30, entitled *City Officers and Employees*, of Title III, entitled *Administration*, of the Park Hills Code of Ordinances be, and it is, amended as follows:

30.26(A) CONSERVATION.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

(B) <u>City Tree Board</u>.

There is hereby created and established a Tree Board which shall have a membership of <u>five seven (7)</u> persons, each of which shall be a citizen and resident of the City. A chairman and <u>four six (6)</u> members shall be appointed by the Mayor with the approval by the Council.

<u>Section 2</u>. That all ordinances, parts of ordinances, codes, and parts of codes in conflict herewith are hereby repealed but only with respect to said conflict.

<u>Section 4</u>. That this ordinance take full force and effect upon publication, as required by KRS Chapter 424 and other applicable law, and shall be published in summary pursuant to KRS §83A.060(9) and other applicable law.

DON CATCHEN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK
FIRST READING: \_\_\_\_\_\_
SECOND READING: \_\_\_\_\_\_
PASSED: \_\_\_\_\_\_
C:VPARK HILLSVORDINANCESVITREE.BOARD.REDUCTION. DOC